As a result of the addition of the mandatorily redeemable feature for one joint venture agreement during the third quarter of 2009, we corrected the
classification and measurement errors for 2009, 2010 and 2011, by reclassifying the redeemable noncontrolling interest from stockholders’ equity to other
long-term liabilities in our consolidated balance sheets. Changes in the redemption value were recorded as interest expense in our consolidated statements of
income for the respective periods. In addition, to correct the classification of another joint venture with a redeemable feature, we reclassified $3.4 million of
noncontrolling interests from total stockholders’ equity to redeemable noncontrolling interests (temporary equity) as of December 28, 2008 and all
subsequent years.  The impact of the restatements on the financial statements is outlined in the tables below (in thousands, except per share data). The
corrections had no impact on total revenues, operating income or operating cash flows and had no impact on our compliance with debt covenants in any
period presented.

38

1.  Restatement of Previously Issued Financial Statements (continued)

  December 25, 2011

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Consolidated Balance Sheet

Noncurrent deferred income tax liabilities  $ 9,147  $ (2,455)  $ 6,692
Other long-term liabilities   25,611   11,065   36,676
Redeemable noncontrolling interests   -   3,965   3,965
Retained earnings   298,807   (4,006)   294,801
Noncontrolling interests in subsidiaries   8,569   (8,569)   -
Total stockholders' equity   218,222   (12,575)   205,647

Consolidated Statement of Income
Interest expense  $ 1,497  $ 1,484  $ 2,981
Income before income taxes   86,275   (1,484)   84,791
Income tax expense   26,888   (564)   26,324
Net income, including noncontrolling interests   59,387   (920)   58,467
Net income, net of noncontrolling interests   55,655   (920)   54,735
Comprehensive income, including noncontrolling interests   60,387   (920)   59,467
Basic earnings per common share   2.22   (0.03)   2.19
Earnings per common share - assuming dilution   2.20   (0.04)   2.16

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Net income, including noncontrolling interests  $ 59,387  $ (920)  $ 58,467
Deferred income taxes   9,909   (564)   9,345
Other   3,072   1,484   4,556
Net cash provided by operating activities   101,008   -   101,008

  December 26, 2010

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Consolidated Balance Sheet

Noncurrent deferred income tax liabilities (assets)  $ 341  $ (1,892)  $ (1,551)
Other long-term liabilities   26,604   9,972   36,576
Redeemable noncontrolling interests   -   3,512   3,512
Retained earnings   243,152   (3,086)   240,066
Noncontrolling interests in subsidiaries   8,506   (8,506)   -
Total stockholders' equity   207,200   (11,592)   195,608

Consolidated Statement of Income
Interest expense  $ 5,338  $ (1,029)  $ 4,309
Income before income taxes   82,281   1,029   83,310
Income tax expense   26,856   391   27,247
Net income, including noncontrolling interests   55,425   638   56,063
Net income, net of noncontrolling interests   51,940   638   52,578
Comprehensive income, including noncontrolling interests   57,358   638   57,996
Basic earnings per common share   1.97   0.03   2.00
Earnings per common share - assuming dilution   1.96   0.03   1.99

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Net income, including noncontrolling interests  $ 55,425  $ 638  $ 56,063
Deferred income taxes   4,553   391   4,944
Other   286   (1,029)   (743)
Net cash provided by operating activities   92,581   -   92,581

39

1.  Restatement of Previously Issued Financial Statements (continued)

  December 27, 2009

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Consolidated Balance Sheet

Noncurrent deferred income tax assets  $ 6,804  $ 2,283  $ 9,087
Other long-term liabilities   16,886   10,960   27,846
Redeemable noncontrolling interests   -   3,215   3,215
Retained earnings   191,212   (3,724)   187,488
Noncontrolling interests in subsidiaries   8,168   (8,168)   -
Total stockholders' equity   185,037   (11,892)   173,145

Consolidated Statement of Income
Interest expense  $ 5,653  $ 6,007  $ 11,660
Income before income taxes   90,194   (6,007)   84,187
Income tax expense   28,985   (2,283)   26,702
Net income, including noncontrolling interests   61,209   (3,724)   57,485
Net income, net of noncontrolling interests   57,453   (3,724)   53,729
Comprehensive income, including noncontrolling interests   63,943   (3,724)   60,219
Basic earnings per common share   2.07   (0.13)   1.94
Earnings per common share - assuming dilution   2.06   (0.13)   1.93

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Net income, including noncontrolling interests  $ 61,209  $ (3,724)  $ 57,485
Deferred income taxes   7,469   (2,283)   5,186
Other   1,071   6,007   7,078
Net cash provided by operating activities   103,826   -   103,826

  December 28, 2008

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Consolidated Statement of Stockholders' Equity

Noncontrolling interests in subsidiaries  $ 8,252  $ (3,414)  $ 4,838
Total stockholders' equity   138,238   (3,414)   134,824

2.  Description of Business and Significant Accounting Policies

Description of Business

Papa John’s International, Inc. (referred to as the “Company,” “Papa John’s” or in the first person notations of “we,” “us” and “our”) operates and franchises
pizza delivery and carryout restaurants under the trademark “Papa John’s,” currently in all 50 states, the District of Columbia, Puerto Rico and 33 countries.
Substantially all revenues are derived from retail sales of pizza and other food and beverage products to the general public by Company-owned restaurants,
franchise royalties, sales of franchise and development rights, and sales to franchisees of food and paper products, printing and promotional items, risk

[…]

Retained earnings   259,579   256,042
Noncontrolling interests in subsidiaries   7,899   -
Total stockholders' equity   223,416   211,980

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
Interest expense  $ 608  $ 1,335
Income before income taxes   26,780   26,053
Income tax expense   9,231   8,955
Net income, including noncontrolling interests   17,549   17,098
Net income, net of noncontrolling interests   16,427   15,976
Comprehensive income, including noncontrolling interests   18,822   18,371
Basic earnings per common share   0.64   0.63
Earnings per common share - assuming dilution   0.64   0.62

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Net income, including noncontrolling interests  $ 17,549  $ 17,098
Deferred income taxes   2,664   2,388
Other   43   770
Net cash provided by operating activities   26,687   26,687

66

20.  Quarterly Data - Unaudited, in Thousands, except Per Share Data (continued)

  As of and For The   As of and For The
  Three Months Ended   Six Months Ended
  June 26, 2011   June 26, 2011

As
Previously
Reported   As Restated

As
Previously
Reported   As Restated

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
Noncurrent deferred income tax liabilities  $ 3,485  $ 1,283  $ 3,485  $ 1,283
Other long-term liabilities   12,478   23,153   12,478   23,153
Redeemable noncontrolling interests   -   3,648   -   3,648
Retained earnings   271,703   268,110   271,703   268,110
Noncontrolling interests in subsidiaries   8,528   -   8,528   -
Total stockholders' equity   223,801   211,680   223,801   211,680

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
Interest expense  $ 293  $ 383  $ 901  $ 1,718
Income before income taxes   19,067   18,977   45,847   45,030
Income tax expense   6,014   5,980   15,245   14,935
Net income, including noncontrolling interests   13,053   12,997   30,602   30,095
Net income, net of noncontrolling interests   12,124   12,068   28,551   28,044
Comprehensive income, including noncontrolling interests   12,539   12,483   31,361   30,854
Basic earnings per common share   0.48   0.47   1.12   1.10
Earnings per common share - assuming dilution   0.47   0.47   1.11   1.09

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Net income, including noncontrolling interests   $ 30,602  $ 30,095
Deferred income taxes   4,332   4,022
Other   316   1,133
Net cash provided by operating activities   52,925   52,925

67

20.  Quarterly Data - Unaudited, in Thousands, except Per Share Data (continued)

  As of and For The   As of and For The
  Three Months Ended   Nine Months Ended
  September 25, 2011   September 25, 2011

As
Previously
Reported

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported

As
Restated

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
Noncurrent deferred income tax liabilities  $ 7,110  $ 4,710  $ 7,110  $ 4,710
Other long-term liabilities   11,542   22,545   11,542   22,545
Redeemable noncontrolling interests   -   3,558   -   3,558
Retained earnings   282,826   278,910   282,826   278,910
Noncontrolling interests in subsidiaries   8,245   -   8,245   -
Total stockholders' equity   212,554   200,393   212,554   200,393

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
Interest expense  $ 282  $ 804  $ 1,183  $ 2,522
Income before income taxes   16,846   16,324   62,693   61,354
Income tax expense   4,906   4,707   20,151   19,642
Net income, including noncontrolling interests   11,940   11,617   42,542   41,712
Net income, net of noncontrolling interests   11,123   10,800   39,674   38,844
Comprehensive income, including noncontrolling interests   11,687   11,364   43,048   42,218
Basic earnings per common share   0.45   0.43   1.57   1.54
Earnings per common share - assuming dilution   0.44   0.43   1.55   1.52

[…]

Total stockholders' equity   204,100   191,618

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
Interest expense  $ 1,244  $ 730
Income before income taxes   26,929   27,443
Income tax expense   8,965   9,160
Net income, including noncontrolling interests   17,964   18,283
Net income, net of noncontrolling interests   16,875   17,194
Comprehensive income, including noncontrolling interests   16,704   17,023
Basic earnings per common share   0.62   0.64
Earnings per common share - assuming dilution   0.62   0.63

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Net income, including noncontrolling interests *  $ 17,964  $ 18,283
Deferred income taxes   1,901   2,096
Other   330   (184)
Net cash provided by operating activities *   27,102   27,102

*Amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation.

69

20.  Quarterly Data - Unaudited, in Thousands, except Per Share Data (continued)

  As of and For The   As of and For The
  Three Months Ended   Six Months Ended
  June 27, 2010   June 27, 2010

As
Previously
Reported   As Restated

As
Previously
Reported   As Restated

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
Noncurrent deferred income tax assets  $ 5,920  $ 7,965  $ 5,920  $ 7,965
Other long-term liabilities   12,729   22,978   12,729   22,978
Redeemable noncontrolling interests   -   4,431   -   4,431
Retained earnings   221,279   217,942   221,279   217,942
Noncontrolling interests in subsidiaries   9,298   -   9,298   -
Total stockholders' equity   202,498   189,863   202,498   189,863

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
Interest expense  $ 1,333  $ 1,223  $ 2,577  $ 1,953
Income before income taxes   21,663   21,773   48,592   49,216
Income tax expense   7,560   7,602   16,525   16,762
Net income, including noncontrolling interests   14,103   14,171   32,067   32,454
Net income, net of noncontrolling interests   13,192   13,260   30,067   30,454
Comprehensive income, including noncontrolling interests   15,075   15,143   31,779   32,166
Basic earnings per common share   0.49   0.50   1.12   1.13
Earnings per common share - assuming dilution   0.49   0.49   1.11   1.13

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Net income, including noncontrolling interests *   $ 32,067  $ 32,454
Deferred income taxes   (250)   (13)
Other   368   (256)
Net cash provided by operating activities *   47,686   47,686

*Amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation.

70

20.  Quarterly Data - Unaudited, in Thousands, except Per Share Data (continued)

  As of and For The   As of and For The
  Three Months Ended   Nine Months Ended
  September 26, 2010   September 26, 2010

As
Previously
Reported   As Restated

As
Previously
Reported   As Restated

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
Noncurrent deferred income tax assets  $ 5,557  $ 7,568  $ 5,557  $ 7,568
Other long-term liabilities   12,854   22,937   12,854   22,937
Redeemable noncontrolling interests   -   3,142   -   3,142
Retained earnings   229,127   225,846   229,127   225,846
Noncontrolling interests in subsidiaries   7,933   -   7,933   -
Total stockholders' equity   193,262   182,048   193,262   182,048

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
Interest expense  $ 1,416  $ 1,326  $ 3,993  $ 3,279
Income before income taxes   12,540   12,630   61,132   61,846
Income tax expense   4,020   4,054   20,545   20,816
Net income, including noncontrolling interests   8,520   8,576   40,587   41,030
Net income, net of noncontrolling interests   7,848   7,904   37,915   38,358
Comprehensive income, including noncontrolling interests   10,572   10,628   42,351   42,794
Basic earnings per common share   0.30   0.30   1.43   1.44
Earnings per common share - assuming dilution   0.30   0.30   1.42   1.43